

No. 19–1004

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC., *ET AL.*,

*Debtors,*

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC., *ET AL.*,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

UNDER MY THUMB, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for A Writ of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Thirteenth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Team 39

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 1

**I. Factual History** ..... 2

**II. Procedural Background** ..... 4

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**..... 7

**ARGUMENT**..... 8

**I. Section 365(c) Allows a Debtor to Assume an Executory Contract if Applicable Non-Bankruptcy Law Permits It to Hypothetically Assign the Contract.**..... 8

        A. The plain meaning of § 365(c)(1), in light of the use of the disjunctive “or” rather than the conjunctive “and,” prohibits a debtor in possession from either assuming or assigning an executory contract if applicable law prohibits its assignment. .... 9

        B. The hypothetical test for § 365(c)(1) does not render § 365(f)(1) surplusage, since the two provisions deal with different types of applicable law, and thus it conforms with the statute’s plain meaning..... 12

        C. The plain meaning of § 365(c)(1), which favors the hypothetical test, does not conflict with any clearly expressed congressional intent or with the Bankruptcy Code’s purpose.....15

**II. Section 1129(a)(10) Requires That At Least One Impaired Class for Each Debtor in a Multi-Debtor Plan Must Accept the Plan.** ..... 18

        A. The plain meaning of § 1129(a)(10) indicates that at least one impaired class of creditors per debtor must accept a joint multi-debtor plan. .... 19

            1. The Language of § 1129(a)(10) Requires That at Least One Impaired Class of Creditors for Each Debtor in a Joint Plan Accept the Plan. ....20

            2. The Remainder of § 1129 Confirms That § 1129(a)(10) Only Allows Confirmation of a Multi-Debtor Plan When At Least One Impaired Class Per Creditor Accepts the Plan. ....21

        B. Since a joint plan only entails administrative, not substantive, consolidation of multiple Chapter 11 plans, § 1129(a)(10) must be satisfied on a per-debtor basis. .... 23

        C. The Bankruptcy Code’s purpose of ensuring broad creditor support for a consensual reorganization plan favors interpreting § 1129(a)(10) to require that at least one impaired class of creditors for each debtor accept the joint confirmation plan. .... 26

**CONCLUSION** ..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995) .....	26
<i>Bunker v. Peyton (In re Bunker)</i> , 312 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	18, 23, 26
<i>City of Jamestown v. James Cable Partners, L.P. (In re James Cable Partners)</i> , 27 F.3d 534 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	12, 14
<i>Clyde Bergemann, Inc. v. Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co.</i> <i>(In re Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co.)</i> , 250 F.3d 955 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	9, 11
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017) .....	22
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	12
<i>Everex Sys. v. Cadtrak Corp. (In re CFLC, Inc.)</i> , 89 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008) .....	16, 29
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) .....	15, 16, 17, 29
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	16
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) .....	21
<i>In re 266 Washington Assocs.</i> , 141 B.R. 275 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	27, 29
<i>In re ADPT DFW Holdings, LLC</i> , 574 B.R. 87 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2017) .....	25
<i>In re Antonelli</i> , 148 B.R. 443 (D. Md. 1992) .....	14
<i>In re Bronx-Westchester Mack Corp.</i> , 20 B.R. 139 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1982) .....	13
<i>In re Cardinal Indus., Inc.</i> , 116 B.R. 964 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1990) .....	17
<i>In re Federated Dep’t Stores</i> , 126 B.R. 516 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1990) .....	14
<i>In re Flora Mir Candy Corp.</i> , 432 F.2d 1060 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	24
<i>In re Footstar, Inc.</i> , 323 B.R. 566 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Griswold Bldg., LLC</i> , 420 B.R. 666 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2009) .....	22
<i>In re Hartec Enters., Inc.</i> , 117 B.R. 865 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1990) .....	12
<i>In re JER/Jameson Mezz Borrower II, LLC</i> , 461 B.R. 293 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) .....	26
<i>In re Las Torres Dev., L.L.C.</i> , 413 B.R. 687 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009) .....	18
<i>In re Magness</i> , 972 F.2d 689, 695 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	8, 12, 13
<i>In re Midway Airlines</i> , 6 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	24, 25

## CASES (Cont'd)

<i>In re Polytherm Indus., Inc.</i> , 33 B.R. 823 (W.D. Wis. 1983) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>In re S. Canaan Cellular Invs., Inc.</i> , 427 B.R. 44 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2010) .....	22
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Vill. at Camp Bowie I, L.P.</i> , 710 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>In re W. Elecs. Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	8, 10
<i>In re Windsor on the River Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 7 F.3d 127 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	28
<i>In re Woodbridge Grp. of Cos., LLC</i> , 592 B.R. 761 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018) .....	25
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	15, 17, 18
<i>JPMCC 2007-C1 Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props., Inc.</i> ( <i>In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc.</i> ), 554 B.R. 894 (D. Ariz. 2016) .....	19, 20
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	21
<i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018) .....	19, 21, 25
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.C.P. Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. BG Star Prods., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 1145 (2009) .....	9
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Archdiocese of Saint Paul &amp; Minneapolis (In re Archdiocese of Saint Paul &amp; Minneapolis)</i> , 888 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	24
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992) .....	15
<i>Perlman v. Catapult Entm't, Inc. (In re Catapult Entm't, Inc.)</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U. S. 61 (2011) .....	19
<i>RCC Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp.</i> , 287 B.R. 864 (D. Md. 2003) .....	9, 11
<i>RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp. (In re Sunterra Corp.)</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reider v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. (In re Reider)</i> , 31 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	18, 24, 25
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	10
<i>Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979) .....	26
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995) .....	21
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991) .....	26, 29
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979) .....	29
<i>Troy Iron &amp; Nail Factory v. Corning</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 193 (1852) .....	14

**CASES (Cont'd)**

<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	22
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013).....	10
<i>Unsecured Creditors Comm. v. Leavitt Structural Tubing Co.</i> , 55 B.R. 710, 712 (N.D. Ill. 1985).....	18, 23

**STATUTES AND RULES**

1 U.S.C. § 1.....	20
11 U.S.C. § 102.....	7, 20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 365.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1107.....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1015.....	18, 24

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1978).....	10, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1195 (1980).....	17
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	27
Suzanne T. Brindise, Note, <i>Choosing the 'Per-Debtor' Approach to Plan Confirmation in Multi-Debtor Chapter 11 Proceedings</i> , 108 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1355 (2014).....	23, 24
Michael Chaisanguanthum, Charter: <i>The Most Important Recent Bankruptcy Decision for Secured Creditors</i> , 27 Emory Bankr. Devs. J. 9 (2010).....	26, 27
Peter E. Meltzer, <i>Disenfranchising the Dissenting Creditor Through Artificial Classification or Artificial Impairment</i> , 66 Am. Bankr. L.J. 281 (1992).....	27, 29
